
BTTLT 8, 1931

Report of the Condition of
The Peoples State Bank

(Since 1891)

At Indianapolis, in the State of
Indiana, at the close of its business
on June 30, 1931.

RESOURCES.
Loans and discounts.. .$ 1,703,634.66
Overdrafts None
Advances to trusts .... 77,254.87
U. S. government

securities 64,407.86
Other bonds and

securities 220,166.40
Banking house 650,000.00
Furniture and fixtures. 1.00
Vault and safe deposit

boxes 1.00
Other real estate

owned 8,000.00
Due from departments 9,200.00
Cash on hand and in

banks 587,480-56

Total banking re-
sources $ 3,320,146.35

Trust securities 4,114,044.04
Mortgage notes secur-

ing mortgage cer-
tificates 250,000.00Real estate held in
trust 5,206,491.88Securities for safe
keeping 304,143.30
Aggregate resources. .$13,194,825.57

LIABILITES
Capital stock—paid in.s 200,000.00
Surplus 200,000.00
Undivided profits 189,297.30
Reserves 60,352.64

Deposits—
Demand ..$3,705,564.07
Time 704,142.05
Due to

banks..,. 24,256.96 2,433,963.08Bills payable None
Notes rediscounted NoneBalance purchase price

Os building 236,533.33
Total banking lia-

bilities $ 3,320,146.35
First mortgage - cer-

tificates outstanding. 250,000.00
Trust investments 9,320.535.92
Safe keeping receipts

outstanding 304,143.30

Aggregate liabilities. .$13,194,825,57
State of Indiana, County of Marion,ss:

I. Frank E. McKinney, assistant
cashier of The Peoples State Bank
of Indianapolis, do solemnly swearthat the above statement is true.

FRANK E. MCKINNEY.
Subscribed and sworn to beforeme this 6th day of July, 1931.

GEORGE C. CALVERT,
[SEAL] Notary Public.

My commission expires March 23,1934.
Attest: HENRY L. DITHMER,

ALBERT J. HUEBER,
FRANK F. HUTCHINS,

Directors.

Radio Dial
Twisters

WFBM (1230) Indianapolis
(iDdianaDOlis Power and Uaht Company)

_ „ WEDNESDAY
F. M.

s:3o—Evaneeline Adams (CBS).6:4s—Dinner ensemble.
6:ls—Barbasol Ben (CBS).
6:3o—Howard Barlow (CBS).
6:4s—Tastveast Jesters (CBS).
7:00—Gold Medal Fast Freight (CBS),
7:3o—Transcription.
B:oo—ConnieBoswell (CBS).
B:ls—Rhvthm Choristers (CBS),
8:30Nit Wits (CBS!.
9:oo—Biltmore orchestra (CBS).
9:ls—Arthur Frvor's band (CBS).
9:3o—Camel auarter hour (CBSi.
9:45—Wi1l Osborne orchestra iCBS).

10:00—Hollywood orchestra (CBS).
10:30—The Columnist.
10: 45—Nocturne (CBS).
11:00—Salongroup.

WKBF (1400) Indianapolis
(Indianapolis Broadcasting. Inc.)

WEDNESDAY
P. M.
4:30—Crystal studio.
4:4s—News flashes.
s:oo—Crystal studio.
s:ls—The Home Towner.s:3s—Crazy Crystal man
5:30—Gloom chasers.
s:sß—Baseball results.
6:00—Revelers.
6:4s—Trv and Stump us.
7:oo—Health talk.
7:ls—Solotst.
7:3o—Studio orchestra.
7:4s—Piano duo.
8 00—Bohemian nights.
B:3o—Studio orchestra.
B:4s—Concert trio.
9:oo—Hadorfl hour.
9:30—Danner trio.
9:45—Stylist.

10:00—Sports review.
10:05—Speed Webb’s orchestra.
10:30SiKn on.

WLW (700) Cincinnati
WEDNESDAY

P. M.
4:oo—‘Afternoon revelers.
4:30—To be announced.
4:44—'Time.
4:4s—Lowell Thomas (NBC).
6:oo—Amos ’n’ Andy (NBC).
6:ls—The Chatter.
s:3o—Phil Cook (NBC).
5:45—Believe It or Not. Ripley (NBC).
6:oo—Baseball scores.
6:os—Announced.
6:ls—Announced.
6:30—Jack Frost’s melody moments (NBC)
7:oo—The Buddy boys.
7:30—Goldman band concerts (NBC).
8:30—Canova Coffee hour.
9:oo— Henrv Busse s orchestra.
9 30— Variety.
9:45—80b Newhall.

10:00—Weather.
10:03—The Croslev theater.
10:30—Moon river.
11 00—Hotel Gibson orchestra.
11-30—Henrv Busse’s orchestra.
12 00 Midnight—Ralph Bennett's orches-

tra.
AM.
12:30—Sign oil.

Day Programs
WFBM (1230) Indianapolis
(Indianapolis pover nd ij*h* Compann

THURSDAY
A
7:3o—Records.
9,00—Aunt Sammy.

10 00—Don Bigelow’s orchestra (CBS).
10:15 to 12:00—Silent.
12 00 Noon—Farm network (CBS).
P M.

1:00—Salon orchestra (CBS).
1:30—Three Doctors (CBS).
1:45—Ben and Helen (CBS).
3:oo—Talk.
2:05 —Melody Magic (CBS).
2:30—Two-thlrtv tunes.
3:00 to s.3o—Silent.

WKBF (1400) Indianapolis
(Indianapolis Broadcasting. Inc )

THURSDAY
A. M.

6:30— Wake-up band program
6:46—Church federation morning worship
7:00—The musical clock
8:00—Breakfast Club.
9 30—Melody man.
9:50—Cooking chat.
10 00—Stvle service.
10:05—Smiling Ed McConnell.
10 30—Circle theater organlogues.
11:00—Crystal studio.

P. M.
13:15—Crabbs-Revnolds-Tavlor farm pro-

gram.
13:30—Livestock market reports.
12:35—Butter and egg auotations.
12:45—Marott trio.

1:00—Silent.

WLW (700) Cincinnati
THURSDAY

A M
6:oo—lnternational Piddlera.s:3o—Time.
5:30—Ovm dassea.
6:45—A <fe P food program (NBC>.
6:s9—Time
7:00— Morning devotion*.
7:ls—Bradlev Kincaid.7:3o—Montgomery Ward program (NBC)
7:44—Time
7:45—Popular Geras.
* 00—Ray Perkins (NBC).

Report of Condition of the

Merchants
National Bank

of Indianapolis, in the State of Indiana, at the Close of
Business on June 30th, 1931,

RESOURCES
Loans and discounts $ 4,433,124.89
Overdrafts 582.52
United States government securities owned.. 3,847,598.24
Other bonds, stocks and securities owned... 2,163,984.57
Banking house 1,000,000.00
Real estate owned other than banking house. 36,019.00
Reserve with Federal Reserve Bank 936,708.83
Cash and due from banks 7,436,038.76
Outside checks and other cash items 33,837.73
Redemption fund with U. S. treasurer and

due from U. S. treasurer 50,000.00
Other assets 93.31

Total $19,937,987.85

LIABILITIES
Capital stock paid in $ 1,250,000.00
Surplus 1,250,000.00
Undivided profits—net 1,022,661.65
Reserve for interest, taxes and other expenses

accrued and unpaid 44,000.00
- Circulating notes outstanding 1,000,000.00

Due to banks, including certified and cash-
ier’s checks outstanding 4,920,103.13

Demand deposits 8,661,879.29
Time deposits 1,499,343.78
United States deposits 290.000.00

Total $19,937,987.85

State of Indiana, County of Marion, ss:
I, Otto N. Frenzel Jr., cashier of the above named

bank, do solemnly swear that the above statement is true
to the best of my knowledge and belief.

OTTO N. FRENZEL, JR., Cashier.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 6th day of
July, 1931. GEORGE C. CALVERT,

[SEAL] Notary Public.
My commission expires March 23, 1934.

Correct Attest: J. P. FRENZEL,
WM. H. AVANT,
FRED C. DICKSON,

Directors.

CHARTER NO. 300.

The Fountain Square
State Bank

(Affiliated with Merchants National
Bank)

Report of the Condition of
The Fountain Square State Bank
at Indianapolis, in the state of In-
diana, at the close of its business
on June 30, 1931.

H. LANGSENKAMP. President.
CHAS. H. STUCKMEYER, Vice-

President.
H. J. BUDENZ, Vice-President.
VAL F. SCHNEIDER, Cashier.
E. W. STRACK, Asst.-Cashier.

RESOURCES.
Loan and discounts $ 572,121.63
Overdrafts 194.27
U. S. Gov’t securities.... 156,500.00
Other bonds, securities,

etc 119,467.50
Furniture and fixtures.. 7,500.00
Due from trust com-

panies, banks and
bankers and cash on
hand 236,981.12

Cash items 28.987.90
Trust securities 11,750.49

Total . $1,133,502.91
LIABILITIES.

Capitol stock—paid in..s 100,000.00
Surplus 75,000.00
Undivided profits—net.. 36,238.31
Demand

deposits ..$590,282.95
Time

certificates 4,080.29
! Savings

deposits... 288.018.55
Trust

deposits... 927.17
Certified

checks.... 3,072.76
Cashier’s—

treas. chTts 9,010.14 895,391.86
Trust investments 11,750.49
Due insurance depart-

ment 122.25
War loan deposit Ac-

count 15,000.00

Total $1,133,502.91
State of Indiana, County of Marion,

ss:
I. Val. F. Schneider, cashier of the

Fountain Square State Bank, cf In-
dianapolis, Indiana, do solemnly
swear that the above statement is
true.

VAL F. SCHNEIDER.
Subscribed and sworn to before

me this 6th day of July, 1931,
[SEAL] GEORGE C. CALVERT,

Notary Public.
My commission expires March 23,

1934.

INTRODUCE NEW GAME
Tetherball Being Played First Time

at Douglass Pajk.
Tetherball, a game new to the

city parks, is being introduced in
Douglass playground by Coreen
Cooper, according to Miss Ruth
Emhardt, recreation department su-
pervisor of games.

The game is played with tennis
racquets and a ball attached to a
post by a ten-foot string. Two
teams attempt to drive the ball into
the opponents’ territory.

Lentz playground sewing circle
under the direction of Ethel Ealy
are making wash hats to match
their clothing. Fifteen hats have
been completed and more are being
assembled.

Wife Asks Divorce
By Timet Special

ANDERSON, Ind., July B.—Alleg-
ing Harold J. Maines, took her to
the home of his father and left her
there while he ran around at nights,
Mrs. Marcella Maines is seeking a
divorce.

THE INDIANAPOIIS TIMES

The Union Trust Cos.
Statement of condition of the

Union Trust Company, of Indian-
apolis at close of business June 30,
1931:

OFFICERS.
ARTHUR V. BROWN, President.
JOHN E. REED. Vice-President.
MERLIN M. DUNBAR, Vice-

President and Tax Officer.
CHARLES N. FULTZ, Vice-Presi-

dent and Trust Officer.
HARRY F. McNUTT, Treasurer.
ALFRED F. GAUDING, Secre-

tary.
CORNELIUS O. ALIG, Assistant

Treasurer.
ALAN A. RITCHIE, Assistant

Secretary.
J. FLOYD KING, Assistant Treas-

urer.
RICHARD A. KURTZ, Assistant

Secretary.
EVERETT E. LETT, Assistant

Rprrpfnrv

ARTHUR V. BROWN, JR., As-
sistant Secretary.

GEORGE A. BUSKIRK, Trust
Officer.

CHARLES T. BLIZZARD, Audi-
tor.

RESOURCES.
Loans and discounts.. .$ 5,387,005.96
Advances to estates

and trusts 746,003.16
U. S. government se-

curities 126,338.79
Other bonds, securities,

etc 2,534,549.92
Banking house 138,000.00
Due from departments 43,538.43
Due from trust compa-

nies, banks and cash
on hand 4,964,470.31

Stocks and bonds, safe-
keeping 199,639.15

Letters of credit, cus-
tomers’ liability .... 61,806.66

Trust real estate 8,687,450.00
Trust securities 32,341.435.19
Mortgage notes secur-

ing mortgage certifi-
cates 3,100,000.00

Total $58,330,237.57
LIABILITIES.

Capital stock—paid in.. $ 600,000.00
Surplus 2,000,000.00
Undivided profits—net. 479,812.68
Demand

dep05it5.57,230,003.89
Time cer-

tificates 1,062,203.67
Savings

deposts. 932,848.88
First lien

trust
deposits. 694,686.48

Certified
checks 8,131.50

Due to
banks
and trust
com-
panies. 725,586.39

Secretary’s
checks. 90,237.66 10,743.698.47

Reserve for taxes and
interest 77,828.70

Premium reserve on
bonds 5,993.00

Due departments 32,573.72
First i mortgage certifi-

cates outstanding .. 3,100,000.00
Letters of credit and

customers* securities. 261,445.81
Trust investments .... 41,028.885.19

Total $58,330,237.57
State of Indiana, County of Marion,

ss.:
I, Alfred F. Gauding, secretary of

the Union Trust Company of In-
dianapolis, do solemnly swear that
the above statement is true.

ALFRED F. GAUDING.
Subscribed and sworn to before

me this 6th day of July, 1931.
GEORGE C. CALVERT,

[SEAL] Notary Public.
My commission expires March 23,

1934.

Security Trust Cos.
Condensed statement of the con-

dition of the Security Trust Com-
pany, at Indianapolis, in the state
of Indiana, at „he close of business
June 30, 1931.

IRVING W. LEMAUX, President.
GEORGE W. SNYDER, Vice-

President.
WILLIAM C. KASSEBAUM, Sec-

retary-Treasurer.
HUGH V. BRADY, Asisstant Sec-

retary.
RESOURCES.

Loans and di5c0unt5..,.51,893,910.48
Overdrafts 559.25
Advances to estates and

trusts 85,103.31
United States govern-

ment securities 299,203.86
Other bonds and secur-

ities 1,071,10719
Furniture and fixtures.. 16,151.61
Other real estate owned 80,911.52
Due from departments.. 12,319.40
Due from trust com-

panies, banks, bankers
and cash on hand 895,906.81

Trust securities 547,395.04

Total $4,902,568.47
LIABILITIES

Capital stock $ 200,000.00
Surplus 200,000.00
Undivided profits 325,000.00
Reserve for taxes, in-

terest, etc 53,014.53
Demand

deposits $2,420,745.03
Time

deposits 981,895.40
Trust

deposits 154,785.94
Special

deposits 288.42
Secretary and

department
checks.. 13,280.91

Certified
checks. 6.163.20 3,577,158.90

Trust investments 547,395.04

Total $4,902,568.47
State of Indiana, County of Marion,

ss:
I, William C. Kassebaum, secre-

tary of the Security Trust Company,
of Indianapolis, Ind., do solemnly
swear that the above statement is
true.

WILLIAM C. KASSEBAUM.
Subscribed and sworn to before

me tliis 6th day of July, 1931.
[SEAL] GEORGE C. CALVERT,

Notary Public.
My commission expires March 23.

1924.

Harvest by Moonlight
By Timet Special

NOBLESVILLE, Ind., July 8
Raymond Shetterly and eight help-
ers shoked wheat all night by
moonlight. They quit at 4 a. m.,
retired and a day force took up the
work.

Report of Condition of the

Fletcher American
National Bank

of Indianapolis, in the State of Indiana, at the close of
business on June 30, 1931

RESOURCES
Loans and discounts $23,822,116.44
Overdrafts 5,645.18
United States government securities owned.. 4,065,018.12
Other bonds, stocks and securities owned 3,360,311.70
Customers’ liability on account of accept-

ances executed 10,784.44
Banking houses, furniture and fixtures 1,783,906.91
Real estate owned other than banking house. 156,131.95
Reserve with Federal Reserve Bank 2,566,681.47
Cash and due from banks 11,892,670.07
Outside checks and other cash items 281,593.71
Redemption fund with United States treasurer

and due from. United States treasurer 120,955.00
Securities borrowed 278,100.00
Other assets 130,956.64

Total $48,474,871.63

LIABILITIES
Capital stock paid in $ 4,000,000.00
Surplus 800,000.00
Undivided profits, net 544,006.18
Reserves for div.dends, contingencies, etc. .. 43,817.90
Reserve for interest, taxes and other

expenses accrued and unpaid 138,367.22
Circulating notes outstanding 2,419,100.00
Due to banks 8,659,854.48
Demand deposits 23,361,997.09
Time deposits 7,831,903.52
United States deposits 386,940.80
Acceptances executed by this

bank for customers and to
furnish dollar exchange $10,784.44

Less acceptance of this bank
purchased or discounted None— 10,784.44

Securities borrowed 278,100.00

Total $48,474,871.63

State of Indiana, County of Marion, ss:
I, Elmer W. Stout, president of the above bank, do

solemnly swear that the above statement is true to the
best of my knowledge and belief.

ELMER W. STOUT,
. President.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 6th day of
July, 1931. GEORGE C. CALVERT,

[SEAL] Notary Public.
My commission expires March 23, 1934.

Correct attest:
FRED HOKE,
G. B. MOXLEY,
W. HATHAWAY SIMMONS,

Directors.

Report of Condition of the.

Fletcher ®rust
(lompamj

At Indianapolis, in the State of Indiana, at the close of
Its business on June 30, 1931,

RESOURCES
Loans and discounts ~..,,,..510,351,192.96
Overdrafts 439.99
Advances to estates and trusts ...,..••• 465,683 9-
U. S. government securities 4,167,078.96
Other bonds, securities, etc, 6,011,548.51
Banking houses 943,290.54
Furniture and fixtures 92,492.06
Other real estate owned 73,843.81
Due from departments 79,526.06
Cash and due from bank*,.... 7,416,999.40
Mortgage notes securing mortgage certificates

guaranteed 276,000.00
Letters of credit—customers liability 35,643.00
Accrued interest receivable 287,552.15

Total

LIABILITIES
Capital stock—paid in $ 1,500,000.00
Surplus 1,500,000.00
Undivided profits, net ).. 302,561.33
Demand deposits .......$ 9,362,408.98
Demand certificates 890,914.84
Time certificates 2,131,923.98
Savings deposits 10,341,892.08
First lien trust funds 281,746.98
Special deposits 398,500.00
Certified checks 42,698.27
Due to banks and trust co’s.. 2,624,942.94
Cashier’s —treas. checks 137,142.19 26,212,170.26
First mortgage certificates outstanding

guaranteed 276,000.00
Reserves 239,735.03
Letters of credit outstanding 35,643.00
U. S. bonds borrowed 101,250.00
Due to departments 33,931.74

Xofcal $30,201,291.36

State of Indiana, County of Marion, ss:

I, Leland Crawford, treasurer of the Fletcher Trust
Company, of Indianapolis, Indiana, do solemnly swear that
the above statement is true.

LELAND CRAWFORD.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 6th day of July,
. 1931. GEORGE C. CALVERT.

Notary Public.

My commission expires March 23, 1934.
The Indiana Trust Cos.
Report of the condition of the In-

diana Trust Company at Indianap-
olis in the state of Indiana, at the
close of business June 30, 1931:

RESOURCES
Loans and discounts.. ,$ 1,933,892.11
Bonds—

Municipa15,674,823.50
Micel-

laneous. 1,623,708.00—3.298,541.50
Stocks 168,025.51
Miscellaneous bonds

pledged to secure U.
S. deposits 160,505.85

Company’s building... 485,050.00
Furniture, fixtures and

vaults 7,518.64
Advances to estates and

trusts 81,436.77
Due from insurance de-

partment 13,441.41
U. S. and Liberty bonds 1,587,039.95
U. S. treasury certifi-

cates and notes 300,665.79
Due from banks, trust

companies and cash
on hand 5,220,024.50

Total $13,256,132.03
LIABILITIES

Capital stock paid in.. .$ 1,000.000.00
Surplus 1,000,000.00
Undivided profits, net. 521,440.08
Dividends unpaid 206.00

Deposits—
Demand. $2,581,630.61
Time 5,658,312.56
Trust 978,115.57
Special,.. 1,060,005.11
U. S. gov-

ernment 35,000.00
Certified

checks. 1,456.14
Treasurer’s

checks.. 189,199.04
Banks and

trust com-
panies... 213,655.47 10,717,374.50

Due insurance depart-
ment 17,111.45

Total $13,256,132.03
State of Indiana, County of Marion,

ss:
I, Arthur Craven, treasurer of the

Indiana Trust Company, of Indian-
apolis, Ind., do solemnly swear thatthe above statement is true.

ARTHUR CRAVEN.
Subscribed and sworn to beforeme this 6th day of July, 1930.

GEORGE C. CALVERT,
[SEAL] Notary Public.

My commission expires March 231934.

OFFICERS:
J. P. FRENZEL, Chairman ofBoard.
FRED C. DICKSON, President.
J* P. FRENZEL JR., Vice-Presi-

dent.
ARTHUR CRAVEN, Treasurer.
M. P. BOWEN, Secretary.
R. N. BRITTON, Assistant Secre-tary.
ARTHUR W. KAYE, AssistantSecretary.
WILL COWAN, Assistant Treas-urer.
BOYD W. TEMPLETON, Man-ager Real Estate and InsuranceDepartment.

Fanner Kills Self
By Times Special

COLUMBUS, Ind., July 8. De-
spondency over financial matters
and estrangement from his wife areblamed for the suicide by poisoning
ot William Myers, 45. farmer. Hisbody was found beneath a tree near
his home ten m;les northwest of
here by his wife. He had sent her a
note saying he intended to take his
life.

Heat Blamed in Death
HUNTINGTON. Ind., July 8.-An

attack of heart disease brought on
by heat caused death of George W
UhL 58, in a woodshed at his home
here. *

OFFICERS
Howard C. Binkley, President

Joseph E. Reagan, T. S. McMurray, Jr., Eugene W. Short,
Vice-Presidents.

Malcolm Lucas, Vice-President and Trust Officer
Elmer W. Rogers, Secy.-Treas,

Lucien L. Green, Asst. Secy.-Treas.
William H. Polk, Asst. Secy-Treas.

Report of Condition of the

Bankers Trust Company
Pennsylvania and Ohio Street*

INDIANAPOLIS

in the State of Indiana, at the close
of business on June 30, 1931.

RESOURCES
Loans and discounts $1,221,851.35
U. S. and general market bonds and

other securities 543,598.04
Cash, and due from banks 409,069.30
Overdrafts 138.09
Company’s building 1,205,769.51
Other real estate owned 68,507.69
Furniture, fixtures and vault 24,330.18
Advances to estates and trusts 10,427.53
Due from departments 17,521.40

RESOURCES $3,501,213.09
Mortgages securing Mortgage Certificates.... 665,500.00
Trust securities and real estate 1,976,977.18

TOTAL $6,143,690.27

LIABILITIES
Capital $ 500,000.00
Surplus and undivided profits 617,895.04 •

Miscellaneous reserves 74,959.82
Deposits 1,844,212.59
Balance purchase price of company’s building 462,500.00
Due to departments 1,645.64

LIABILITIES $3,501,213.09 .
Mortgage Certificates issued 665,500.00
Trust investments 1,976,977.18

TOTAL $6,143,690.27

State of Indiana, County of Marion, ss:
1, Elmer W. Rogers, Secretary-Treasurer of Bankers

Trust Company, of Indianapolis, Indiana, do solemly
swear that the above statement is true.

ELMER W. ROGERS.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 6th day of
July, 1931. GEORGE C. CALVERT.

Notary Public.
My commission expires March 23, 1934.

DIRECTORS
Joseph E. Reagan c. A. Hilgenberg
Victor C. Kendall Clarence A. Cook
Henry C. Thornton. Jr. t. S. McMurray, Jr.
Martin McDermott Lewis A. Coleman
Howard C. Binkley John C. Cheney
W. Edw. Showers Robert J. Spencer

Frank B. Wilkinson

Report of Condition of the

Indiana
National Bank"

of Indianapolis, in the State of Indiana, at the close of
business on June 30, 1931.

RESOURCES
Loans and discounts ....$20,972,152.85
Overdrafts None
United States government securities owned.. 3,686,536.19
Other bonds, stocks and securities owned 3.288,555.21
Customers’ liability on account of acceptances

executed None
Banking house and furniture and fixtures ... 921,892.14
Real estate owned other than banking house 61,800.00
Reserve with Federal Reserve Bank 2,541,867.23
Cash and due from banks 13,519,387.00
Outside checks and other cash items 321,64088
Redemption rund with United States treas-

urer and due from United States treasurer 15,000.00
Acceptances of other banks and bills of

exchange or drafts sold with indorsements
of this bank None

Securities borrowed None
Other assets 14,314.01

Total $45,343,145.51

LIABILITIES
Capital stock paid in $ 2,000,000.00
Surplus 2,000,000.00
Undivided prafits, net 808,513.20
Reserves for dividends, contingencies, etc 92,12186
Circulating notes outstanding 300,000.00
Due to banks, including certified and cash-

ier’s checks outstanding 8,416,249.04
Demand deposits 22,192,211.60
Time deposits 9,078,87282
United States deposits 455,177.49
Agreements to repurchase U. S. govern- \

ment or other securities sold j
Bills payable and rediscounts I
Acceptances of other banks and bills of [

exchange or drafts sold with indorse- \
ment of the bank / IHOn ®

Acceptances executed by other banks for (
account of this bank I

Securities borrowed I
Other liabilities /

Total $45,343,14581
State of Indiana, County of Marion, ss:

I, R. Malott Fletcher, cashier of the above named
bank, do solemnly swear that the above statement is trueto the best of my knowledge and belief.

R. MALOTT FLETCHER, Cashier.
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 6th day ofJuly, 1931. GEORGE C. CALVERT,
[SEAL] Notary Public.
My commission expires March 23, 1934.

Correct Attest: HENRY W. BENNETT,
ARTHUR V. BROWN,
FRANK D. STALNAKER,

Directors.

"Railroading” Charged
By Times Special

PERU, Ind., July B.—Declaring
they had information that prison-
ers are committed to the county
jail without formal court action,
Miami county commissioners in ses-
sion here threatened a grand jury
investigation. Railroad detectives

were chief targets of criticism. It
is charged they make wholesale ar-
rests on trespass charges and act
as courts in passing sentences.

Elkhart Councilman Dies
ELKHART, Ind., July B.—John G.

Keil, 78, Elkhart city councilman, is
dead of heart disease.

of Banks and Trust Companies
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